

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,
AND BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAMPAIGN FOR
SOUTHERN EQUALITY AND EQUALITY
FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MEGHANN K. BURKE
W.O. BRAZIL, III
BRAZIL & BURKE, P.A.
77 Central Avenue, Suite E
Asheville, North Carolina 28801
(828) 255-5400

S. LUKE LARGESS
JACOB H. SUSSMAN
JOHN W. GRESHAM
TIN FULTON WALKER
& OWEN, PLLC
301 East Park Avenue
Charlotte, North Carolina 28203
(704) 338-1220

ROBERT B. McDUFF
McDUFF & BYRD
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39202
(601) 969-0802

CRISTINA ALONSO
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN S. WALES
NAMRATA S. JOSHI
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.
Miami Tower
100 Southeast Second Street,
Suite 4200
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 530-0050
calonso@cfjblaw.com

SYLVIA H. WALBOLT
JOANNA GARCIA
M. DEREK HARRIS
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.
Corporate Centre Three at
International Plaza
4221 West Boy Scout Boulevard,
Suite 1000
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 223-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. DESPITE GROWING PUBLIC SUPPORT, GAY AMERICANS ARE A MINORITY WHOSE POLITICAL POWERLESSNESS WARRANTS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.....	6
A. Marriage	8
1. Michigan and Ohio: Legislative Inaction On Marriage Equality Despite Public Support	11
2. Kentucky and Tennessee: Legislative Inaction Because Of Public Opposition to Marriage Equality.....	13
B. Employment.....	14
C. Anti-Gay Adoption	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Education	19
E. Hate Crimes.....	21
II. POLITICAL RESPONSE TO FEDERAL COURT RULINGS AND GROWING PUBLIC SUPPORT FOR MARRIAGE EQUALITY.....	22
A. Alabama	23
B. Religious Exemption Bills	25
C. Statutes Prohibiting Inclusive Municipal Ordinances	30
III. OTHER CIRCUITS HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT THE COURTS MUST INTERVENE IN THIS POLITICAL ENVIRONMENT	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ark. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Cole</i> , 380 S.W. 3d 429 (Ark. 2011).....	18
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , 910 P.2d 112 (Haw. 1996).....	8
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (2014).....	35
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	2
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	29, 33
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3, 7
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:14-cv-818-CWR-LRA, 2014 WL 6680570 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2014).....	4, 7, 35
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	2
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	2, 33, 34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fla. Dep't of Children & Families v. X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Ct. App. 2010)	18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	3
<i>General Synod of the United Church of Christ v.</i> <i>Reisinger</i> , No. 3:14-cv-213, 2014 WL 5871742 (W.D.N.C. filed Oct. 10, 2014)	26
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	9
<i>Hamby v. Parnell</i> , Case No. 3:14-cv-00089-TMB, 2014 WL 5089399 (D. Alaska Oct. 12, 2014)	35
<i>In re Adoption of J.S.</i> , No. 20120751, 2014 WL 5573353 (Utah Nov. 4, 2014)	35
<i>In re Adoption of Two Children by H.N.R.</i> , 666 A. 2d 535 (N.J. App. Div. 1995)	18
<i>In re E.M.I.</i> , 57 A. 3d 1278 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012)	19
<i>In re Infant Girl W.</i> , 845 N.E. 2d 229 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re M.M.D.</i> , 662 A. 2d 837 (D.C. 1995)	18
<i>In re: Alan L. King et. al.</i> , No. 1140460 (Ala. filed March 3, 2015)	23
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	30 , 32, 33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3, 6, 8, 33
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	33
<i>Nancy S. v. Michele G.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 831 (Cal. 1st Dist. 1991), <i>reversed on other grounds by Elisa B. v.</i> <i>Superior Ct.</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 108 (2005).....	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	3, 4, 30
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Searcy v. Strange</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8187 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2015)23
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)2
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	8-9, 10, 26
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)33
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , No. 8:14CV356, 2015 WL 852603 (D. Neb. Mar. 2, 2015)35
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014)14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ala. Code § 16-40A-2(c)19, 20
Ala. Code § 16-40A-2(c)(8)20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-716 C.1.19, 20
Fla. Stat. § 1003.46(2)(a)19
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:28119

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:281 A(1)(b)(3)	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-13-171(2)(e)	19, 20
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-32-30 A(5)	20
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-13-101(1)(c)(iii)(A)(II)	20
Okla. Stat. Tit. 70, § 11-103.3 D.1	19
Equality North Carolina Poll	15
Equality Virginia, Workplace Discrimination	15
Justin McCarthy, Same-Sex Marriage Support, May 21, 2014	4, 10
National Conference of State Legislatures, Same-Sex Marriage Laws (Feb. 9, 2015)	10
Public Policy Polling, Mississippi Miscellany, Nov. 20, 2013	15
Philip E. Berger, Senate Bill 2	29
Alex Lundry, TargetPoint Consulting, ENDA National Poll Results (Sept. 16, 2013)	4, 10, 16
Andrew Coffman Smith, SC Sex Education Bill Blocked in Senate Committee, Greenville Online (May 28, 2014)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Andrew M. Harris, Alabama Top Court Orders Halt to Marriage Licenses for Gays, Bloomberg Business (Mar. 3, 2015)	24
Andrews R. Flores and Scott Barclay, <i>Public Support for Marriage for Same-Sex Couples by State</i> , The Williams Institute (April 2013)	11
Andy Henion and Charles Ballard, <i>Support for Gay Marriage in Michigan Remains Strong</i> , Michigan State University (Feb. 28, 2014)	11
<i>APA on Children Raised by Gay and Lesbian Parents</i> , American Psychological Association (June 11, 2012)	17
Ari Shapiro, As Gay Marriage Heads to Court, A Look Back At The Bumpy Ride, National Public Radio (Mar. 21, 2003)	9
Associated Press, National Briefing, N.Y. Times (Aug. 21, 2008)	16
Carlos A. Ball, <i>The Backlash Thesis and Same-Sex Marriage: Learning from Brown v. Board of Education and Its Aftermath</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1493 (2006)	9
Chief Justice of the Supreme Court Roy S. Moore, Administrative Order of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court (Feb. 8, 2015)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Chris Geidner, <i>The Man Who Defended Sodomy Laws Now Believes Everyone Needs Love</i> , BuzzFeed News, Feb. 25, 2015	30
Gary J. Gates, et al., <i>The LGBT Divide: A Data Portrait of LGBT People in Midwestern, Mountain & Southern States</i> (The Williams Institute, Dec. 2014)	5
Gary J. Gates, <i>How Many People Are Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender</i> (The Williams Institute, April 2011)	3
Gary J. Gates, <i>LGB Families and Relationships: Analyses of the 2013 National Health Interview Survey</i> (The Williams Institute, Oct. 2014)	5, 17
Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> (The Williams Institute, Feb. 2013)	17, 18
Gary J. Gates, <i>Same-Sex Couples in Arkansas: A Demographic Summary</i> (The Williams Institute, Oct. 2014)	5
Gary J. Gates, <i>Same-Sex Couples in Kentucky: A Demographic Summary</i> (The Williams Institute, June 2014)	5
Gary J. Gates, <i>Same-Sex Couples in Louisiana: A Demographic Summary</i> (The Williams Institute, Oct. 2014)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Gary J. Gates, <i>Same-Sex Couples in Mississippi: A Demographic Summary</i> (The Williams Institute, Dec. 2014).....	5, 8
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research, Poll: <i>New Attitudes in the New Dominion</i> , July 11, 2013	15
Human Rights Campaign, History of State Constitutional Marriage Bans, http://www.hrc.org/resources/entry/state-constitutional-marriage-bans#_ftn1	9
Igor Volsky, Ohio Governor John Kasich Allows Employment Protections to Expire, ThinkProgress (Jan. 12, 2011)	16
Jeff Guo, <i>That Anti-Gay Bill In Arkansas Actually Became Law Today. Why Couldn't Activists Stop It?</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (Feb. 23, 2015).....	31
Jon Cohen, <i>Gay Marriage Support Hits New High in Post-ABC Poll</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, Mar. 18, 2013.....	10
Joseph Carroll, Most Americans Approve of Interracial Marriages, Gallup Poll (June 2007)	6
Kentucky State Board of Elections, Report of “Official” Election Night Tally Results (Nov. 24, 2004)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kim Chandler, Roy Moore Says Gay Marriage Will Be ‘Ultimate Destruction of Our Country,’” <i>al.com</i> (Oct. 6, 2012)23
Laura Conaway, Mississippi Town Repeals Anti-Discrimination Resolution in Secret, <i>MSNBC</i> (Jan. 8, 2015)32
Lynn Bonner, NC Senate Panel OKs Bill Allowing Opt-Out On Marriage Duties, <i>The News & Observer</i> (Feb. 24, 2015)29
Memo, Williams Institute, Arkansas – Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Law and Documentation of Discrimination (Sept. 2009)31
Michael Gryboski, 16 North Carolina Judges Quit Following State Legalization of Gay Marriage, <i>Christian Post</i> , Nov. 22, 201429
MICHELLE A. MAZRULLO & ALYN J. LIBMAN, HATE CRIMES AND VIOLENCE AGAINST LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, AND TRANSGENDER PEOPLE 5 (Human Rights Campaign Foundation 2009) . . .	21-22
National Conference for State Legislatures, Same-Sex Marriage and Domestic Partnerships on the Ballot (Nov. 7, 2012)9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Neil Eggleston, Judicial Nominations: Accomplishments and the World That Lies Ahead, The White House Blog (Dec. 17, 2014)	14
Public Religion Research Institute, State of the States on Same-Sex Marriage (Feb. 11, 2015)	12, 13
Public Religion Research Institute, Survey (Feb. 26, 2014)	4
Reid Wilson, Federal Judge Blocks Nebraska Marriage Ban, The Washington Post (Mar. 2, 2015)	10
Richard Wolf, Supreme Court Agrees to Rule on Gay Marriage, USA Today (Jan. 16, 2015)	10
Robert P. Jones, Public Religion Research Institute, Attitudes on Same-Sex Marriage by State (Feb. 10, 2015)	4, 10, 12
Sam Levine, Kansas Gov. Sam Brownback Rescinds Anti-Discrimination Protections for LGBT State Workers, HUFFINGTON POST, Feb. 10, 2015.	16
Sandhya Somashekhar, A Majority of Alabama Counties Are Now Issuing Same- Sex Marriage Licenses, The Washington Post (Feb. 13, 2015)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sandhya Somashkar, Judicial Defiance in Alabama: Same-Sex Marriages Begin, But Most Counties Refuse, <i>The Washington Post</i> (Feb. 9, 2015)	24
The Associated Press, Alabama Chief Justice Tells Probate Judges to Refuse Same-Sex Marriage Licenses, <i>National Public Radio</i> (Feb. 9, 2015)	23
The Associated Press, Mobile County Will Not Issue Any Marriage Licenses Following Alabama Supreme Court Same-Sex Marriage Order, <i>al.com</i> (Mar. 4, 2015)	25
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10. (James Madison)	3
The Glengariff Group, Inc., Equality Ohio Education Fund 2009 Statewide Survey (Feb. 10, 2009)	14
Todd Heywood, Proposed Same-Sex Marriage Bill Surprises Michigan Dems, <i>Reproductive & Sexual Health Justice</i> (June 16, 2009)	11
Transcript of Oral Argument on Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Contingent Motion for Stay Pending Appeal at 90, <i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:14-cv-818, Docket No. 29 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 12, 2014)	7
WTVA, Starkville Extends Partner Benefits to LGBT Community (Sept. 5, 2014)	32
